

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AARON D. ELLIS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL I. WERFEL, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Case No. 22-6401
On Appeal from the U.S. District
Court for the Western District of
Virginia

Case No. 7:22-cv-00062

DWAYNE D. YOUNG,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL I. WERFEL, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Case No. 22-6402
On Appeal from the U.S. District
Court for the Western District of
Virginia

Case No. 7:22-cv-00063

VINCENT SPINNER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL I. WERFEL, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Case No. 22-6422
On Appeal from the U.S. District
Court for the Western District of
Virginia

Case No. 7:22-cv-00064

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115

Rosalind E. Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 E. Grand Ave., Floor 6
Chicago, IL 60611
(202) 869-3379
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. As Defendants Concede, The District Court’s Severance Order Was Premised On A Clear Error of Law..... 1

II. Defendants Do Not Defend The District Court’s Other Reasons For Denying Joinder. 3

III. This Court Should Decline Defendants’ Invitation To Affirm On Alternative Grounds. 6

 A. The alternative ground was not advanced in the district court and no exceptional circumstances warrant this Court reaching it in the first instance. 6

 B. Even if this Court were to reach Defendants’ alternative ground, reversal would still be warranted..... 11

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acevedo v. Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	17
<i>Applewhite v. Reichold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Boriboune v. Berge</i> , 391 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2, 4
<i>Brooks v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 7:21-CV-223, 2021 WL 1722900 (W.D. Va. Apr. 30, 2021)	17, 18
<i>In re Continental Inv. Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	12, 14
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaeffer</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 196 (E.D. Va. 2019)	14
<i>CX Reinsurance Co. Ltd. v. Johnson</i> , 977 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>DirectTV, Inc., v. Leto</i> , 467 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Fauconier v. Clarke</i> , 966 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2020).....	12, 15
<i>French v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 448 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8

<i>Hagan v. Rogers</i> , 570 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2009)	2, 4, 5
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	6, 7, 10
<i>Hubbard v. Haley</i> , 262 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Hulsey v. Cisa</i> , 947 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	16
<i>McDougall v. Dunn</i> , 468 F.2d 468 (4th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Mosley v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Ofori v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:18-CV-00587, 2019 WL 4344289 (W.D. Va. Sept. 12, 2019)	3
<i>In re Prison Litig. Reform Act</i> , 105 F.3d 1131 (6th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Saval v. BL Ltd.</i> , 710 F.2d 1027 (4th Cir. 1983) (per curiam)	11
<i>Scholl v. Mnuchin</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	16
<i>Scholl v. Mnuchin</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 661 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	7, 10
<i>Skipper v. French</i> , 130 F.3d 603 (4th Cir. 1997)	1, 6, 8, 10

<i>Talley-Bey v. Knebl</i> , 168 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	11
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1).....	2
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(a).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1)(A)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1)(B)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	16
